

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr.M.P. No. 1990 of 2021

Abhay Kumar Mishra Petitioner
Versus
The State of Jharkhand & Ors. Opposite Parties
with

W.P. (Cr.) No. 358 of 2019

Sri Ram Krishna Seva Sangh /
Vivekanand Vidya Mandir through its
Secretary-cum-Manager Abhay Kumar Mishra Petitioner
Versus
The State of Jharkhand & Ors. Opposite Parties
with

W.P. (Cr.) No. 268 of 2021

Abhay Kumar Mishra Petitioner
Versus
The State of Jharkhand & Ors. Opposite Parties
with

Cr.M.P. No. 2179 of 2021

Kashi Nath Mukherjee & Anr. Petitioners
Versus
The State of Jharkhand & Ors. Opposite Parties
with

Cr.M.P. No. 2353 of 2021

Malay Kumar Nandi & Anr. Petitioners
Versus
The State of Jharkhand & Ors. Opposite Parties

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI

For the Petitioner : Mr. Ajit Kumar, Sr. Advocate
: Mr. Manoj Kumar Choubey, Advocate
For the State : Mrs. Priya Shrestha, Spl.P.P..
: Mr. Binit Chandra, A.C. to A.A.G.-III.
For Informant : Mr. Mahesh Tewari, in Person

06/ 27.09.2022 In Cr.M.P. No. 1990 of 2021, by a detailed order dated 15.09.2021, interim protection was provided to the petitioner. On 04.10.2021, the matters were taken up and adjourned with a direction to the respondent-State to file counter affidavit and matters were again fixed for 22.11.2021. On 22.11.2021, the matters were again adjourned. On 07.09.2022, due to paucity of time, these matters were not heard and the matters were fixed for today i.e. for 27.09.2022 and interim orders in respective cases were extended.

2. Today when these matters were taken up and Mr. Ajit Kumar, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner was pressing the I.A., by which, he has prayed for amendment in the prayer portion. In course of hearing of this petition, very unwarranted scene has been created by Mr. Mahesh Tewari, who is appearing in person on behalf of the informant and he shouted upon Mr. Ajit Kumar, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner, however, in retaliation, he has also replied.

3. In view of seen created, this Court is not inclined to hear these petitions. Accordingly, let these matters go out of my list and be listed before another Bench with prior approval of Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

4. Since the interim protections have been provided in the respective cases, the same shall remain in force till the next date of listing.

(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)

Amitesh/-