

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. M.P. No. 1990 of 2021

Abhay Kumar Mishra **Petitioner**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors. **Opposite Parties**

With

W.P(Cr.) No.358 of 2019

Sri Ram Krishna Seva Sangh/Vivekanand Vidya Mandir through its
Secretary-cum-Manager Abhay Kumar Mishra **Petitioner**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors. **Respondents**

With

W.P(Cr.) No.268 of 2021

Abhay Kumar Mishra **Petitioner**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors. **Respondents**

With

Cr. M.P. No.2179 of 2021

Kashi Nath Mukherjee & Anr. **Petitioners**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors. **Opposite Parties**

With

Cr. M.P. No.2353 of 2021

Malay Kumar Nandi & Anr. **Petitioners**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors. **Opposite Parties**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Ajit Kumar, Sr. Advocate
Mr. Manoj Kumar Choubey, Advocate
Mr. Krishna Prajapati, Advocate
Ms. Kritishree, Advocate
(in all matters)

For the State of Jharkhand : Mr. Sharad Kaushal, AC to AAG-III

For the OPs/Respondents : Mr. Mahesh Tewari, Advocate
[OP No.4 in Cr.MP No.1990/2021; Resp. Nos.8 to
11 in W.P(Cr.) No.358/2019; In person in W.P(Cr.)
Nos. 268/2021, 2179/2021 & Cr.MP No.2353/2021]

Order No. 14 /Dated: 10th November 2023

I.A No.1212 of 2023 and I.A No.8164 of 2022(in Cr. M.P No.1990 of 2021)

I.A No.1212 of 2023 has been filed by the O.P No.4 for vacating
the interim order dated 15th September 2021 passed by a coordinate Bench of
this Court whereby it was ordered that no coercive step shall be taken against

the petitioner in G.R Case No.4984 of 2017 arising out of Jagarnath PS Case No.314 of 2017.

2. Let a response be filed by the petitioner to I.A No.1212 of 2021.

3. I.A No.8164 of 2022 has been filed by the petitioner for amendment in the prayer portion of Cr. M.P No.1990 of 2021 for quashing the entire criminal proceedings in G.R Case No.4984 of 2017 arising out of Jagarnath PS Case No.314 of 2017.

4. Let a response be filed by the O.P No.4 in this matter.

W.P (Cr.) No.268 of 2021

5. Mr. Sharad Kaushal, the learned State counsel appears on behalf of the State.

6. Issue notice to the respondent no.6 under registered cover with A/D as well as by ordinary process for which requisites etc. must be filed within two weeks.

7. *Dasti* in addition.

8. On the oral request of Mr. Ajit Kumar, the learned senior counsel for the petitioner, the informant of Jagarnath PS Case No.314 of 2017 is added as respondent no.7 in the present case.

9. Mr. Mahesh Tewari, the learned counsel who is the informant of Jagarnath PS Case No.314 of 2017 is present in the Court and accepts notice.

10. Let necessary corrections be carried out in the memo of parties during course of the day with red ink.

Cr. M.P. No. 1990 of 2021 and analogous cases

11. In Cr.M.P No.1990 of 2021 and W.P(Cr.) No.358 of 2019 service is complete.

12. Post these matters on 8th December 2023.

13. Interim order dated 15th September 2021 shall continue.

14. In the meantime, the parties shall complete the pleadings.

(Shree Chandrashekhar, J.)