

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr.M.P. No.1990 of 2021

Abhay Kumar Mishra, Aged about 48 years. Son of Shri Surya Nath Mishra Resident of House No 14, Road No 1, Birsanagar, PO. Hatia P.S Jagannathpur, District-Ranchi, presently the Secretary, Shri Ram Krishna Seva Sangh and Secretary-cum-Manager, Vivekanand Vidya Mandir run through Shri Ram Krishna Seva Sangh ... Petitioner

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand through Director General of Police, Jharkhand, having its office at Police headquarters Dhurwa, Ranchi, P.O. and P.S. Dhurwa, District Ranchi
2. Deputy Inspector General of Police, South Chotanagpur Range, having its office at P.O. and P.S. Doranda, Ranchi, District Ranchi
3. S.S.P. Ranchi, having its office at P.O. and P.S. Ranchi, District Ranchi

... Opposite Parties

With

W.P. (Cr.) No.358 of 2019

Sri Ram Krishna Seva Sangh/Vivekanand Vidya Mandir through its Secretary-cum-Manager Abhay Kumar Mishra ... Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Others ... Respondents

With

W.P. (Cr.) No.268 of 2021

Abhay Kumar Mishra ... Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Others ... Respondents

With

Cr.M.P. No.2179 of 2021

Kashi Nath Mukherjee & Another ... Petitioners

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Others ... Opposite Parties

With

Cr.M.P. No.2353 of 2021

Malay Kumar Nandi & Another ... Petitioners

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Others ... Opposite Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner : Mr. Ajit Kumar, Sr. Advocate
Mr. Krishna Prajapati, Advocate
Mr. Manoj Kr. Choubey, Advocate
For the State : Mrs. Priya Shrestha, Spl.P.P.
For the C.B.I. : Mr. Anil Kumar, Addl. S.G.I.
Ms. Chandana Kumari, AC to Addl. S.G.I.
Mr. Kr. Swapnil, AC to Addl. S.G.I.
For the O.P. No.2 : Mr. Mahesh Tewari (In person)

Order No:-19 Dated:-17-04-2026

Heard the parties.

Learned counsel for the petitioners prays for time.

Prayer for time is allowed as the last chance.

List these cases after four weeks.

Since, the petitioners are not ready for hearing, hence, the interim order dated 15.09.2021 passed in Cr.M.P. No.1990 of 2021, is vacated.

Registry is directed to intimate the court concerned forthwith.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)